

No. 17-57

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, AND SAN DIEGO GAS &  
ELECTRIC COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

MARIE L. FIALA  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 California Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94104

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
STAN BERMAN  
RYAN C. MORRIS  
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Pacific Gas and Electric Co.*

September 26, 2017

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

MARK FOGELMAN  
RUTH STONER MUZZIN  
FRIEDMAN &  
SPRINGWATER LLP  
350 Sansome Street  
Suite 210  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 834-3800

*Counsel for Petitioner  
San Diego Gas &  
Electric Company*

JANE I. RYAN  
HEATHER M. HORNE  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-6294

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Southern California  
Edison Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY CREATED BY THE HOLDING BELOW.....	1
II. THIS CASE IS A PROPER VEHICLE FOR REVIEW .....	9
III. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THE STABILITY OF THE NATION'S ENERGY MARKETS .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 558 So. 2d 358 (Ala. 1990) .....	4
<i>Alliant Energy v. Neb. Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 347 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2003).....	1, 2, 10
<i>BPA v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 5
<i>City of Redding v. FERC</i> , 693 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 10
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	10
<i>Clews v. Jamieson</i> , 182 U.S. 461 (1901).....	3
<i>Kern-Limerick v. Scurlock</i> , 347 U.S. 110 (1954).....	8
<i>Muh v. Newburger, Loeb &amp; Co.</i> , 540 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	4
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2000).....	6
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997).....	6
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,262 (1997).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2017) .....	7
13 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2017) .....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
MAPP Agreement, FERC Docket No. ER96-1447-000 (Jan. 12, 1996), <a href="https://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/openat.asp?fileID=8282356">https:// elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/openat. asp?fileID=8282356</a> .....	3
